AGENDA REQUEST FORM
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

2 V W 8		0000 00 00 10 05 0 1 15	. 10 " 111 "	
Blic Schoo	MEETING DATE	2020-03-03 10:05 - School E	Board Operational Meeting	Special Order Request O Yes No
ITEM No.:	AGENDA ITEM	ITEMS		Time
EE-18.	CATEGORY	EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY	Y & OPERATIONS	
	DEPARTMENT	Procurement & Warehousing	g Services	Open Agenda
TITLE:				Yes O No
	o Approve First Renewal a	nd Additional Spending Authority - 18	3-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services	
REQUESTED A	ACTION:			
			y for the above Request for Proposal	
		men Business Enterprise Vendor(s):		d Amount: \$30,000; Awarded Vendor(s):
SUMMARY EX	PLANATION AND BA	ACKGROUND:		
			inion with respect to the funding requi	rements for SBBC's Casualty Self-
		ntinuation of Summary Explanation ar in reviewed and approved as to form a	nd Background. and legal content by the Office of the (General Counsel.
A copy of the RFP	documents are available or	nline at: http://www.broward.k12.fl.us	/supply/agenda/RFP_18-004V_Casua	allyActuarialServices.pdf
SCHOOL BOA	PD COALS:			
	igh Quality Instructi	on Goal 2: Safe & Sup	portive Environment () Go	oal 3: Effective Communication
FINANCIAL IM			F	
The estimated finar	ocial impact to the District in	s \$7 500 for an additional year. The c	contract award amount was \$22,500.	The request is to increase the spending
·	and the state of t	얼마나는 사람들이 많아 살아가 없었다면 하면 하면 하는데 하는데 가게 되었다.		Fund. The financial impact represents an
estimated contract	value; however, the amour	nt authorized will not exceed the contr	ract award amount.	
EXHIBITS: (Lis	st)			
(1) Continuation	of Summary Explanatio	n and Background (2) Executive	Summary (3) Financial Analysis	Worksheet (4) First Amendment
Agreement (5) (Original Executed Docur	nents (6) Renewal Letter (7) Su	pplier Evaluation Form	
		2011005.05.400	NITIONAL INCOMATION.	
BOARD ACTIO			OITIONAL INFORMATION:	
APF	PROVED	Name: Aston Her	nry	Phone: 754-321-1901
(For Official Sch	nool Board Records Office Only	Name: Mary C. C	Coker	Phone: 754-321-0501
THE SCHOO Senior Leader		ROWARD COUNTY, FLO	, ipprovod in op	
	ods - Chief Strategy &	Operations Officer	Board Meeting (
			B	
Signature	Maurice W	loods.	1	School Board Chair
	2/18/2020, 3:4			

Electronic Signature Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 RWR/ MLW/MCC/AH:ch

Recommendation to Approve First Renewal and Additional Spending Authority 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services
March 3, 2020 Board Agenda

This request is to renew RFP 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services for one (1) additional year, June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021, as per Section 2.3 of the RFP, Contract Term which states, "The purpose of this RFP is to establish a contract from May 17, 2017 and continuing through May 31, 2020. The term of the contract may, by mutual agreement between SBBC and Awardee, be extended for two (2) additional one (1) year periods."

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation to Approve First Renewal and Additional Spending Authority 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services

Introduction

Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS)

This request is to approve the recommendation to exercise the first renewal option for Request for Proposal (RFP) 18-004V – Casualty Actuarial Services with AMI Risk Consultants, Inc. This RFP was approved for an award on April 18, 2017, at the Regular School Board Meeting for three (3) years from May 17, 2017 through May 31, 2020 and provides an option to renew the contract for two (2) additional one (1) year periods. This request is to exercise the first of two (2) renewal options from June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021.

The additional spending authority being requested is \$7,500.

Goods/Services Description Responsible: Risk Management

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, selected AMI Risk Consultants through an RFP process to perform estimated funding requirements on outstanding casualty claim liabilities as of June 30, 2017. Funding requirements are for liabilities retained on losses and allocated loss adjustment expenses. This estimate is a compliance requirement with the Government Accounting Standard Board Statement Number 10. AMI has recently provided estimated funding requirements for Fiscal Years (FY) 2019/2020 and prospective FY 2020/2021. AMI has also advised the School Board on estimated alternative Self-Insured Retention levels (SIR), estimated cash flow requirements for paid losses as well as allocated loss adjustment expenses for FY 2019/2020 and 2020/2021, both at a seventy-five (75) percent and fifty (50) percent confidence level. The funding requirement will encompass case reserves for incurred but not reported claims and credit for future income derived from interest payments.

AMI calculates loss reserves based upon historical loss development information by accident years and types of coverages. Coverages include workers' compensation, general liability, automobile liability, property, and automobile physical damage. Broward Schools provides AMI with payroll data for its workers' compensation calculations, full-time student enrollment for its general liability calculations, number of vehicles for its automobile liability calculations, and property value for automobile physical damage calculations.

Claims are not settled immediately; therefore, reserves used to fund future payments earn investment income prior to paying out claims. AMI estimates historical loss rates by accident year, which entails ultimate losses divided by appropriate exposure. Additionally, AMI extrapolates historical loss rates to FY 2019/2020 and 2020/2021. The loss rate is then multiplied by projected exposures.

Projected ultimate losses for FY 2019/2020 at the discounted confidence level for all coverages and accident years combined is \$18.4 million.

On the next page, you will find a pie chart which provides a breakdown of reserves into allocated claim categories.

Recommendation to Approve First Renewal and Additional Spending Authority 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services March 3, 2020 Board Agenda Page 2

Total Estimated Reserves

- Workers' Compensation
- General Liability
 Automobile Liability
- 6.9% 15.1% 75.9%

Procurement Method Responsible: PWS

The procurement method chosen is through a competitive solicitation, which is required by Purchasing Policy 3320, Part II, Rule D, and Florida Administrative Code 6A-1.012(7).

This solicitation was released on November 16, 2016 through Demandstar, and proposals were opened on January 10, 2017, where three hundred and twenty-eight (328) vendors were notified, and fourteen (14) vendors downloaded the solicitation. Two (2) Proposers, AMI Risk Consultants, Inc., and SGRisk, LLC submitted responses to the solicitation. The evaluation meeting was held on January 27, 2017, and the Evaluation Committee recommended AMI Risk Consultants, Inc. for the award.

Financial Impact

Responsible: PWS and Risk Management

The total appending authority estimated for the renewal period is \$7,500, as demonstrated in the breakdown below:

Historical Spending		
Year 2017 - 2018 - Flat Fee	\$	7,500
Year 2018-2019 - Flat Fee	\$	7,500
Year 2019-2020 - Flat Fee	\$	7,500
Total	S	22,500
Unused Authorized Spending	\$	0
First Renewal Year 2020-2021 - Flat Fee	\$	7,500
Total Spending Authority	\$	30,000

Recommendation for Renewal and Additional Spending Authority 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services March 3, 2020 Board Agenda Page 3

Financial Impact Table				
Action	Date	Term (Years)	1	Amount
Original Spending Authority Request	4/18/2017	3	\$	22,500
First Amendment + Additional Spending Authority	3/3/2020	I	\$	7,500
New total contract amount		4	S	30,000

The estimated financial impact to the District is \$7,500 for an additional year. The contract award amount was \$22,500. The request is to increase the spending authority by \$7,500, bringing the new contract value to \$30,000. The funding source will come from the District's General Fund.

If this service was rebid, there would be a ten (10) percent increase in price. The cost avoidance would be \$750 for the year.

The financial impact represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the contract award amount.



PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET

	BID INFORMAT			986
New Bid # (Ex: 10-004R):		Preparation Date:	February 6, 2020	-
Previous Bid # (Ex: 10-004R):	18-004V	Buyer/PA:	CHUCK HIGH	
lew Bid Award Total:	\$30,000			
Previous Award Total:	\$22,500	Bid Title:	CASUALTY ACTUARIAL SERVICE	RVICES
Bid Type:	RENEWAL OF BID		Acres and the second se	
revious Bid Term (Start Date):	5/17/2017	New Bid Term (In Months):	12	
revious Bid Term (End Date):	5/31/2020	# of Months Into Bid:	33	
	SPEND REPORT	ING		MA)
urchase Order(s) Spend:		\$22,500		
Card Purchases:		\$0		
otal Invoiced-to-Date Amount (PO + Pcard Purchases):		\$22,500		
verage Monthly Expenditure:		\$682		
Jnused Authorized Spending:		\$0		
st. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term):		AND THE RESERVE TO THE PARTY OF		
	VENDOR INFORM	ATION		
Awarded Vendors:		atus (If applicable):	Spend:	CONTRACT.
102578-AMI RISK CONSULTANTS INC.				2,50
				_
				_
				_
				11
				_
				-
				_
	PO VE	NDOR SPEND:	\$ 2	2,50
l		ARD SPEND:	\$	_,50
		TAL SPEND:		2,50
				,_

G/L Account: 53150000, Business Area: 1350. Flat Fee per year: \$7,500.

efault Funding Source*		Department/School & Sign-of	f Information*
Cost Center	1350097110	Name (First & Last)	Aston Henry
Fund	1000	Title	Director
Functional Area	77900000000000000	Department/School Name	Risk Management
Commitment Item	53150000	Sign-off provided by	Jose Laverde, Ph.D.

*To ensure accuracy, pease type in or select from the menu for the Default Funding Source and Department Information (No hand written information)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this day of MAS . 2020, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

AMI RISK CONSULTANTS, INC.

(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), having its principal place of business at 1336 SW 146th Court Miami, Florida 33184

WHEREAS, SBBC and VENDOR entered into an Agreement dated April 18, 2017 with an expiration date of May 31, 2020 (hereafter "Agreement") under RFP 18-004V – Casualty Actuarial Services (hereinafter referred to as "RFP") for the purpose of providing casualty actuarial services; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR offered a proposal dated January 5, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as "Proposal") which is incorporated by reference herein, in response to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, section 2.0 of the Agreement permits two (2) additional one (1) year renewal periods and an additional extension for up to 180 days beyond the expiration date of the renewal period of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, SBBC wishes to exercise the first one (1) year renewal option of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement through this First Amendment to Agreement (hereafter "First Amendment").

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:
- 1.01 <u>Recitals</u>. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

- 1.02 <u>Term of Agreement</u>. Pursuant to Section 2.0 of the Agreement, the term of the Agreement is hereby extended from June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021, unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.05 of the Agreement.
- 1.03 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

First:

This First Amendment to Agreement; then;

Second:

Agreement, then:

Third:

Addendum No. 2, then; Addendum No. 1, then;

Fourth: Fifth:

RFP 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services, then;

Sixth:

Proposal submitted in response to the RFP by VENDOR.

- 1.04 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 1.05 <u>Authority</u>. Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

FOR SBBC:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Digitally signed by Kathelyn Jacques-Adams, Esq. - kathelyn Jacques-adams@gbrowardschools.com Reason: AMI Risk Consultants, Inc. - First Amendment Date: 2020.02.11 14:59:30 -05'00'

Office of the General Counsel

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

FOR VENDOR:

(Corporate Seal)	AND DELL' CONCLUE TANTO DIC
ATTEST:	AMI RISK CONSULTANTS, INC.
Man	BySignature
Michael Ingco , Secreta	ary Printed Name: Aguedo M. Ingco
-or-	Frinted Name. Aguedo M. Ingco
	Title: President
Witness	
Witness	
notarization, this February 10, 2020 (da title of officer or agent) of AMI acknowledging), a Florida	(state or place of incorporation) corporation, on behalf of the
My Commission Expires:	Mais Kuli Madaran
(SEAL) Notary Public State of Flo Mario Rubi Madarang My Commission GG 2482 Expires 09/04/2022	Signature – Notary Public Mario Rubi Madarang



AGENDA REQUEST FORM
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Public school	MEETING DATE	Apr 18 20	017 10:35AM - Regu	lar School Board Meeting	Special Order Request
ITEM No.:	AGENDA ITEM	ITEMS		INCAS SERVICE - CO.	O Yes O No
EE-4.	CATEGORY		ICE OF STRATEGY	& OPERATIONS	Time
	DEPARTMENT		nent & Warehousing		Open Agenda
TITLE:	DEFACIMENT	riodiren	Total di Trai di Total di Tig		Yes O No
Recommendation of	\$500,000 or Less - 18-00	4V - Casualt	y Actuarial Services		
REQUESTED A					
				ints, Inc.; Minority/Women Business E	y 31, 2020, 3 Years; User Department: interprise Vendor(s): None
CUMMA A DV EVE	N ANATION AND BA	CKCBOI	IND		
No. of the contract of the con	LANATION AND BA			to DED 19 00AV. Convolte Astronia	ol Consises. The DED provides on
				se to RFP 18-004V - Casualty Actuaria to the funding requirements for the Di	strict's Casualty Self-Insurance Program
eginning with the 2					
				upply/agenda/18-004V_Casualty_Acture Office of the General Counsel.	arial_Svcs.pdf
INANCIAL IM	High Quality Instruct PACT:		Goal 2: Continuou		3: Effective Communication
				ill come from Risk Management Depa not exceed the contract award amount	rtment's operating budget. The financial nt.
*					
EXHIBITS: (Lis	st)				
(1) Executive Sur	mmary (2) Agreement	(3) Recom		(4) Financial Analysis Worksheet	(5) Supplier Evaluation
BOARD ACTIO				TIONAL INFORMATION:	Dhoos, 754 321 1001
الملاهم	PROVED		Name: Aston Hen	у	Phone: 754-321-1901
(For Official Sch	ool Board Records Office Onl	у)	Name: Mary C. Co	oker	Phone: 754-321-0518
HE SCHOO Senior Leader	L BOARD OF BE & Title	ROWAR	D COUNTY, FLO	RIDA .	
Maurice L. Woo	ods - Chief Strategy &	& Operatio	ns Officer	Approved In Open Board Meeting On:	APR 1 8 2017
Signature				By: 0 H	by M. Freedmo
	Maurice W			Jy. (2/0)	1
4/7/2017, 11:44:55 AM			School Board Chair		

Electronic Signature Form #4189 Revised 07/16 RWR/ MLW/MCC/AH:ch

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation of \$500,000 or Less 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, received two (2) proposals in response to a Request for Proposal (RFP) 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services.

The recommended vendor will perform actuarial services noted below for the District's self-insurance program:

- Estimate funding requirement for outstanding claim liabilities to comply with Government Accounting Standards Board Statement number 10.
- Estimated funding requirements for prospective fiscal years 2018/19, 2019/20, and 2020/21.
- Estimate funding requirements for alternate Self-Insured Retentions.
- Estimate cash-flow requirements for paid losses and allocated loss adjustment expenses for prospective fiscal years.

In performing the above-noted analysis, the District will provide historical loss development information and exposure estimates by fiscal year to our selected vendor as noted below:

- Historical loss development information, by accident year and by type of coverage, for incurred
 and paid losses. Coverage types include workers' compensation, general liability, automobile
 liability, automobile physical damage, and property.
- Exposure estimated from the beginning to the end of each fiscal year. For workers' compensation,
 the District will provide payroll; for general liability, provide full-time student enrollment; for
 automobile liability, will provide the number of owned vehicles, and for property and automobile
 physical damage, will provide property values.

Evaluations were conducted by three (3) committee members from the District: Aston A. Henry, Jr., Director of Risk Management; Shawn Cerra, Director of Athletics and Student Activities; and Susan Brown, Accounting Specialist II, Risk Management. The committee recommended awarding RFP 18-004V to AMI Risk Consultants, Inc. (AMI).

AMI is an actuarial and risk management consulting firm based out of Miami, Florida. This organization has been in business since May of 1992. The company has provided services for numerous governmental as well as non-governmental entities. AMI currently provides services to Miami-Dade and Collier County public schools, Miami-Dade County, California State Fund, City of Baltimore, and the Chicago Transit Authority.

AMI was chosen based on its extensive experience with state insurance departments, municipalities, large school districts, and various state funds. The firm has expertise with self-insurance programs and property and casualty loss reserve programs.

The evaluation committee negotiated a reduction in AMI's annual proposed price of \$8,000 down to \$7,500 which is a \$500 savings per year which comes to \$1,900 for the term of the contract. AMI received ten (10) points on our scoring rubric as a Minority/Women Business Enterprise vendor.

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this Agril, 2017, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

AMI RISK CONSULTANTS, INC.

(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"), whose principal place of business is 1336 SW 146th Court Miami, Florida 33184

WHEREAS, SBBC is in need of certain services and has selected the VENDOR to provide such services; and

WHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal as RFP 18-004V – Casualty Actuarial Services (hereinafter referred to as "RFP"), dated November 16, 2016; which is incorporated by reference herein, for the purpose of receiving proposals for casualty actuarial services; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR offered a proposal dated January 5, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as "Proposal") which is incorporated by reference herein, in response to this RFP; and

WHEREAS, SBBC is desirous of obtaining, by VENDOR, casualty actuarial services for property and casualty insurance for the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS

1.0 <u>Recitals.</u> The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

ARTIVLE 2 - SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 2.0 <u>Term of Agreement.</u> Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.5 of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence on May 17, 2017 and conclude on May 31, 2020. The term of the Agreement may, by mutual agreement between SBBC and VENDOR be extended for two (2) additional one-year periods and, if needed, 180 days beyond the expiration date of the renewal period. SBBC's Procurement & Warehousing Services Department, will, if considering renewing, request a letter consenting to renewal from VENDOR, prior to the end of the term. Any renewal period shall be approved by an Amendment to this Agreement executed by both parties.
- 2.01 <u>Description of Goods or Services Provided</u>. VENDOR shall provide the services described in **Attachment A** (Statement of Work/Scope of Services)
 - 2.02 <u>Priority Documents:</u> In the event of a conflict between documents, the following priority of documents shall govern.

First:

This Agreement, then;

Second:

Addendum No. 2, then;

Third:

Addendum No. 1, then;

Fourth:

RFP 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services

Fifth:

Proposal submitted in response to RFP 18-004V by VENDOR

2.03 Cost of Services. SBBC shall pay VENDOR for services rendered under this Agreement at a single flat fee of \$7,500 for annual review to include all requested services as outlined in the RFP, to be billed each fiscal year (July 1st through June 30th of the following year.

Single hourly rate for incidental work required under this Agreement.

Senior Consultant: \$175/hr
Consultant \$160/hr
Technical Review \$160/hr
Lead Actuary \$160/hr
Support/Clercial Support \$100/hr.

2.04 <u>Inspection of VENDOR Records by SBBC</u>: VENDOR shall establish and maintain books, records and documents (including electronic storage media) sufficient to reflect all income and expenditures of funds provided by SBBC under this Agreement. All VENDOR Records, regardless of the form in which they are kept, shall be open to inspection and subject to audit, inspection, examination, evaluation and/or reproduction, during normal working hours, by SBBC's agent or its authorized representative to permit SBBC to evaluate, analyze and verify the satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to evaluate, analyze and verify any and all invoices, billings, payments and/or claims submitted by VENDOR or any of VENDOR'S payees pursuant to this Agreement. VENDOR Records subject to examination shall include, without limitation, those records necessary to evaluate and verify direct and indirect costs (including overhead allocations) as they may apply to costs associated with this Agreement. VENDOR Records subject to this section shall include any and all documents pertinent to the

evaluation, analysis, verification and reconciliation of any and all expenditures under this Agreement without regard to funding sources.

- (a) <u>VENDOR Records Defined.</u> For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "VENDOR Records" shall include, without limitation, accounting records, payroll time sheets, cancelled payroll checks, W-2 forms, written policies and procedures, computer records, disks and software, videos, photographs, executed subcontracts, subcontract files (including proposals of successful and unsuccessful bidders), original estimates, estimating worksheets, correspondence, change order files (including sufficient supporting documentation and documentation covering negotiated settlements), and any other supporting documents that would substantiate, reconcile or refute any charges and/or expenditures related to this Agreement.
- (b) <u>Duration of Right to Inspect</u>. For the purpose of such audits, inspections, examinations, evaluations and/or reproductions, SBBC's agent or authorized representative shall have access to VENDOR Records from the effective date of this Agreement, for the duration of the term of this Agreement, and until the later of five (5) years after the termination of this Agreement or five (5) years after the date of final payment by SBBC to VENDOR pursuant to this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Notice of Inspection</u>. SBBC's agent or its authorized representative shall provide VENDOR reasonable advance notice (not to exceed two (2) weeks) of any intended audit, inspection, examination, evaluation and or reproduction.
- (d) <u>Audit Site Conditions</u>. SBBC's agent or its authorized representative shall have access to the VENDOR'S facilities and to any and all records related to this Agreement, and shall be provided adequate and appropriate work space in order to exercise the rights permitted under this section.
- (e) <u>Failure to Permit Inspection</u>. Failure by VENDOR to permit audit, inspection, examination, evaluation and/or reproduction as permitted under this Section shall constitute grounds for termination of this Agreement by SBBC for cause and shall be grounds for the denial of some or all of any VENDOR claims for payment by SBBC.
- (f) Overcharges and Unauthorized Charges. If an audit conducted in accordance with this Section discloses overcharges or unauthorized charges to SBBC by VENDOR in excess of two percent (2%) of the total billings under this Agreement, the actual cost of SBBC's audit shall be paid by the VENDOR. If the audit discloses billings or charges to which the VENDOR is not contractually entitled, the VENDOR shall pay said sum to SBBC within twenty (20) days of receipt of written demand under otherwise agreed to in writing by both parties.
- (g) <u>Inspection of Subcontractor's Records</u>. VENDOR shall require any and all subcontractors, insurance agents and material suppliers (hereafter referred to as "Payees") providing services or goods with regard to this Agreement to comply with the requirements of this section by insertion of such requirements in any written subcontract. Failure by VENDOR to include such requirements in any subcontract shall constitute grounds for termination of this Agreement by SBBC for cause and shall be grounds for the exclusion of some or all of any Payee's costs from amounts payable by SBBC to VENDOR pursuant to this Agreement and such excluded costs shall become the liability of the VENDOR.

- (h) <u>Inspector General Audits</u>. VENDOR shall comply and cooperate immediately with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Florida Office of the Inspector General or by any other state or federal officials.
- 2.06 Notice: When any of the parties desire to give notice to the other, such notice must be in writing, sent by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified; the place for giving notice shall remain such until it is changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this paragraph. For the present, the Parties designate the following as the respective places for giving notice:

To SBBC: Superintendent of Schools

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

600 Southeast Third Avenue, 10th Floor

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

With a Copy to: Director, Risk Management

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

600 Southeast Third Avenue, 11th Floor

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

VENDOR: AMI Risk Consultants, Inc.

1336 SW 146th Court Miami, Florida 33184

With a Copy to: Aguedo M. Ingco, President

AMI Risk Consultants, Inc. 1336 SW 146th Court Miami, Florida 33184

2.07 Insurance Requirements.

- (a) General Liability. Limits not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence for Bodily Injury/ Property Damage; \$1,000,000 General Aggregate. Limits not less than \$1,000,000 for Products/Completed Operations Aggregate.
- (b) Worker's Compensation. Florida Statutory limits in accordance with Chapter 440; Employer's Liability limits not less than \$100,000/\$100,000/\$500,000 (each accident/disease-each employee/disease-policy limit). Workers' Compensation Affidavit shall be required if less than four (4) employees and submit with Agreement.
- (c) <u>Professional Liability/Technical Errors & Omissions.</u> Limits not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence covering services provided under this contract
- (d) <u>Auto Liability.</u> Owned, Non-Owned and Hired Auto Liability with Bodily Injury and Property Damage limits of not less than \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit. If VENDOR does not own any vehicles, hired and non-owned automobile liability coverage in the

amount of \$1,000,000 will be accepted. In addition, an affidavit signed by VENDOR must be furnished to SBBC indicating the following: VENDOR does not own any vehicles. In the event insured acquires any vehicles throughout the term of this agreement, insured agrees to provide proof of "Any Auto" coverage effective the date of acquisition.

- (e) <u>Acceptability of Insurance Carriers.</u> The insurance policies shall be issued by companies qualified to do business in the State of Florida. The insurance companies must be rated at least A-VI by AM Best or Aa3 by Moody's Investor Service.
- (f) Verification of Coverage. Proof of the required insurance must be furnished by an Awardee to SBBC Risk Management Department by Certificate of Insurance within 15 days of notification of award. All certificates (and any required documents) must be received and approved by SBBC before any work commences to permit Awardee time to remedy any deficiencies. FAX CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE TO SBBC RISK MANAGEMENT AT 866-897-0424.
- (g) Required Conditions. Liability policies must contain the following provisions. In addition, the following wording must be included on the Certificate of Insurance: The School Board of Broward County, Florida, its members, officers, employees and agents are added as additional insured. All liability policies are primary of all other valid and collectable coverage maintained by The School Board of Broward County, Florida. (Certificate Holder: The School board of Broward County, Florida, 600 Southeast Third avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301)
- (h) <u>Cancellation Of Insurance.</u> VENDORS are prohibited from providing services under this contract with SBBC without the minimum required insurance coverage and must notify SBBC within two business days if required insurance is cancelled.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida reserves the right to review, reject or accept any required policies of insurance, including limits, coverage's or endorsements, herein throughout the term of this agreement.

ARTICLE 3 – GENERAL CONDITIONS

- 3.01 No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any agency or political subdivision to which sovereign immunity may be applicable or of any rights or limits to liability existing under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. This section shall survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations.
- 3.02 No Third Party Beneficiaries. The parties expressly acknowledge that it is not their intent to create or confer any rights or obligations in or upon any third person or entity under this Agreement. None of the parties intend to directly or substantially benefit a third party by this Agreement. The parties agree that there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a claim against any of the parties based upon this Agreement. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by an agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of any contract.

- 3.03 <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The parties to this agreement shall at all times be acting in the capacity of independent contractors and not as an officer, employee or agent of one another. Neither party or its respective agents, employees, subcontractors or assignees shall represent to others that it has the authority to bind the other party unless specifically authorized in writing to do so. No right to SBBC retirement, leave benefits or any other benefits of SBBC employees shall exist as a result of the performance of any duties or responsibilities under this Agreement. SBBC shall not be responsible for social security, withholding taxes, contributions to unemployment compensation funds or insurance for the other party or the other party's officers, employees, agents, subcontractors or assignees.
- 3.04 Equal Opportunity Provision. The parties agree that no person shall be subjected to discrimination because of age, race, color, disability, gender identity, gender expression marital status, national origin, religion, sex or sexual orientation in the performance of the parties' respective duties, responsibilities and obligations under this Agreement.
- 3.05 M/WBE Commitment. Throughout the term of the Agreement, VENDOR shall take commercially reasonable steps and use commercially reasonable resources to identify SBBC-certified M/WBE VENDORS who may be engaged to fulfill various aspects of the Agreement, including, for instance, without limitation, M/WBE VENDORS to provide office supplies, travel, printing, janitorial supplies/services, consulting services, trade services, installation and repair services, medical supplies, where feasible. VENDOR agrees to provide monthly reports and to conduct quarterly meetings with SBBC to discuss progress in meeting the SBBC's objectives regarding M/WBE participation, including dollars spent on M/WBE VENDORS for the quarter; and to continue to assess throughout the term of the Agreement new possibilities for M/WBE VENDOR participation suggested by SBBC. If at any time during the term the parties agree that it is reasonably feasible to include a specific dollar figure for M/WBE participation, the Agreement shall be amended to include the dollar participation objective.
- SBBC during the term hereof upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other parties of its desire to terminate this Agreement. SBBC shall have no liability for any property left on SBBC's property by any party to this Agreement after the termination of this Agreement. Any party contracting with SBBC under this Agreement agrees that any of its property placed upon SBBC's facilities pursuant to this Agreement shall be removed within ten (10) business days following the termination, conclusion or cancellation of this Agreement and that any such property remaining upon SBBC's facilities after that time shall be deemed to be abandoned, title to such property shall pass to SBBC, and SBBC may use or dispose of such property as SBBC deems fit and appropriate.
- 3.07 <u>Default</u>. The parties agree that, in the event that either party is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the non-defaulting party shall provide to the defaulting party (30) days written notice to cure the default. However, in the event said default cannot be cured within said thirty (30) day period and the defaulting party is diligently attempting in good faith to cure same, the time period shall be reasonably extended to allow the defaulting party additional cure time. Upon the occurrence of a default that is not cured during the applicable cure period, this Agreement may be terminated by the non-defaulting party upon thirty (30) days notice. This remedy is not intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power,

or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or future exercise thereof. Nothing in this section shall be construed to preclude termination for convenience pursuant to Section 3.05.

- 3.08 Annual Appropriation. The performance and obligations of SBBC under this Agreement shall be contingent upon an annual budgetary appropriation by its governing body. If SBBC does not allocate funds for the payment of services or products to be provided under this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated by SBBC at the end of the period for which funds have been allocated. SBBC shall notify the other party at the earliest possible time before such termination. No penalty shall accrue to SBBC in the event this provision is exercised, and SBBC shall not be obligated or liable for any future payments due or any damages as a result of termination under this section.
- 3.09 Excess Funds. Any party receiving funds paid by SBBC under this Agreement agrees to promptly notify SBBC of any funds erroneously received from SBBC upon the discovery of such erroneous payment or overpayment. Any such excess funds shall be refunded to SBBC.
- <u>Public Records</u>: The following provisions are required by Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, and may not be amended. VENDOR shall keep and maintain public records required by SBBC to perform the services required under this Agreement. Upon request from SBBC's custodian of public records, VENDOR shall provide SBBC with a copy of any requested public records or to allow the requested public records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law. VENDOR shall ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement's term and following completion of the Agreement if VENDOR does not transfer the public records to SBBC. Upon completion of the Agreement, VENDOR shall transfer, at no cost, to SBBC all public records in possess-ion of VENDOR or keep and maintain public records required by SBBC to perform the services required under the Agreement. If VENDOR transfer all public records to SBBC upon completion of the Agreement, VENDOR shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If VENDOR keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, Insert Name shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to SBBC, upon request from SBBC's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with SBBC's information technology systems.

IF A PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THE AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT 754-321-1900, REQUEL.BELL@BROWARDSCHOOLS.COM, RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION, 600 SOUTHEAST THIRD AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301.

- 3.11 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Each party shall comply with all applicable federal state and local laws, SBBC policies codes, rules and regulations in performing its duties, responsibilities and obligations pursuant to this Agreement.
- 3.12 <u>Place of Performance</u>. All obligations of SBBC under the terms of this Agreement are reasonably susceptible of being performed in Broward County, Florida and shall be payable and performable in Broward County, Florida.
- 3.13 Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any controversies or legal problems arising out of this Agreement and any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights hereunder shall be submitted to the jurisdiction of the State courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Broward County, Florida.
- 3.14 Entirety of Agreement. This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements and understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.
- 3.15 **Binding Effect.** This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 3.16 Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any interest herein may be assigned, transferred or encumbered by any party without the prior written consent of the other party. There shall be no partial assignments of this Agreement including, without limitation, the partial assignment of any right to receive payments from SBBC.
- 3.17 <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>. Attachment A, attached hereto and referenced herein shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Agreement by reference.
- 3.18 <u>Captions</u>. The captions, section designations, section numbers, article numbers, titles and headings appearing in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience, have no substantive meaning, and in no way define, limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of such articles or sections of this Agreement, nor in any way affect this Agreement and shall not be construed to create a conflict with the provisions of this Agreement.
- 3.19 Severability. In the event that any one or more of the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or provisions contained in this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void in any respect, such shall not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full force and effect as if such invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or provisions had never been included herein.

- 3.20 <u>Preparation of Agreement</u>. The parties acknowledge that they have sought and obtained whatever competent advice and counsel as was necessary for them to form a full and complete understanding of all rights and obligations herein and that the preparation of this Agreement has been their joint effort. The language agreed to herein expresses their mutual intent and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.
- 3.21 <u>Amendments</u>. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by each party hereto.
- 3.22 <u>Waiver</u>. The parties agree that each requirement, duty and obligation set forth herein is substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement and, therefore, is a material term hereof. Any party's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement unless the waiver is in writing and signed by the party waiving such provision. A written waiver shall only be effective as to the specific instance for which it is obtained and shall not be deemed a continuing or future waiver.
- 3.23 Force Majeure. Neither party shall be obligated to perform any duty, requirement or obligation under this Agreement if such performance is prevented by fire, hurricane, earthquake, explosion, wars, sabotage, accident, flood, acts of God, strikes, or other labor disputes, riot or civil commotions, or by reason of any other matter or condition beyond the control of either party, and which cannot be overcome by reasonable diligence and without unusual expense ("Force Majeure"). In no event shall a lack of funds on the part of either party be deemed Force Majeure.
- 3.24 <u>Survival</u>. All representations and warranties made herein, indemnification obligations, obligations to reimburse SBBC, obligations to maintain and allow inspection and audit of records and property, obligations to maintain the confidentiality of records, reporting requirements, and obligations to return public funds shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 3.25 <u>Contract Administration</u>. SBBC has delegated authority to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee to take any actions necessary to implement and administer this Agreement.
- 3.26 <u>Liability</u>. This section shall survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations.
- A. By SBBC: SBBC agrees to be fully responsible up to the limits of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, for its acts of negligence, or its employees' acts of negligence when acting within the scope of their employment and agrees to be liable for any damages resulting from said negligence.

- B. By VENDOR: VENDOR agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend SBBC, its agents, servants and employees from any and all claims, judgments, costs, and expenses including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, reasonable investigative and discovery costs, court costs and all other sums which SBBC, its agents, servants and employees may pay or become obligated to pay on account of any, all and every claim or demand, or assertion of liability, or any claim or action founded thereon, arising or alleged to have arisen out of the products, goods or services furnished by VENDOR, its agents, servants or employees; the equipment of VENDOR, its agents, servants or employees while such equipment is on premises owned or controlled by SBBC; or the negligence of VENDOR or the negligence of VENDOR'S agents when acting within the scope of their employment, whether such claims, judgments, costs and expenses be for damages, damage to property including SBBC's property, and injury or death of any person whether employed by VENDOR, SBBC or otherwise.
- 3.27 <u>Authority</u>. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

FOR SBBC

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Abby M. Freedman, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Janette M. Smith,

Esq.

Digitally signed by Janetle M. Smith, Esq.

DN: cnu Janetle M. Smith, Esq. o=The School Board of Veroward County, Florida, our-General County of Office, creating janette, anni high-rowards hoofs.com, c=US Date: 7017 0.307 103335-6500

Office of the General Counsel

Robert-W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

Corporate Seal)

FOR VENDOR

(Corporate Seal)	
ATTEST:	AMI RISK CONSULTANTS, INC.
-or- Witness	
STATE OF Floridy COUNTY OF Mani-Vall	nowledged before me this ZZ day of
Name of Corporation or Agency He/She is personally known to me or pro- identification and did/did not first take an	Name of Person on behalf of the corporation/agency. duced
My Commission Expires:	Oath. Type of Identification Signature - Notary Public
(SEAL)	Ang Ficres Printed Name of Notary
ANA L FLORES MY COMMISSION #FF036167 EXPIRES July 21, 2017 MOTITION DISTRICT PROPERTY SERVICE STATE MOTITION DISTRICT SERVICE STAT	Notary's Commission No.

ATTACHMENT A STATEMENT OF WORK/SCOPE OF SERVICES

- VENDOR shall prepare the Actuarial Review, Analysis and Report, which shall address separately the coverage programs in SBBC's Self-Insured Program for Worker's Compensation/Employer's Liability, General Liability, Auto Liability and Professional Liability.
- VENDOR shall address on an individual occurrence each listed coverage separately:
 - · Each fiscal year since inception of the Self-Insured Programs
 - Aggregate, all years combined from the inception of the Self-Insured Programs to current fiscal year
 - The fiscal year commencing July 1, 2016
 - The fiscal year commencing July 1, 2017
 - The fiscal year commencing July 1, 2018
- If VENDOR is unable to perform the services stated within the RFP within the timeframe specified in Section 2, Introduction of the RFP, VENDOR shall provide a detailed alternative schedule for the delivery of the services stated within the RFP.
- 4. For each of the fiscal years since inception of the Self-Insured Programs ending as of June 30, 2016, VENDOR shall provide its best estimate of the total ultimate incurred losses (including allocated loss adjustment expense, incurred but not reported claims and adverse development).
- 5. VENDOR shall estimate for each future policy year listed below the ultimate incurred loss (including allocated loss adjustment expense, incurred but not reported claims and adverse development) resulting from future anticipated occurrences from:
 - a) July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017.
 - b) July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018.
 - c) July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019.
- 6. For the aggregate of all fiscal years starting at the inception of the self-insured programs and ending June 30, 2016, VENDOR shall provide an estimate and the rationale for the estimate, of the actual cash requirements which will be required for payment of losses (including allocated loss adjustment expense) during the July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 year. In addition, VENDOR shall provide similar data on the cash requirements for losses, which both occur and will be paid during the July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017.
- VENDOR shall provide estimates and the rationale for funding to meet Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 10 (GASB 10) requirements.
- 8. VENDOR shall provide estimates for reserves on a discounted and an undiscounted basis.

ATTACHMENT A STATEMENT OF WORK/SCOPE OF SERVICES

- VENDOR shall provide estimates for funding levels on future loss payments with respect
 to two different confidence intervals with SBBC determining the confidence levels prior
 to commencement of the Actuarial Services.
- SBBC maintains excess coverage for Workers' Compensation/Employers' Liability as described in the introduction Section of this RFP. In order to offer a basis on limits on worker's compensation for comparison of future funding, VENDOR shall provide separate estimates, for July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 and July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018, July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 based on alternate self-insured retention's of \$1,000,000, \$1,250,000 and \$1,500,000.
- 11. In order to offer a basis for comparison of future funding, VENDOR shall provide separate estimates based on alternatives of no excess Insurance (or statutory cap) and excess Insurance. These estimates are based on Florida Statute 768.28 and similar to the Insurance maintained by SBBC, and based on the premise that SBBC's Property and Casualty Insurance Consultant is not aware of any credible data based on the impact of Florida Statute 768.28.

The School Board of Broward County, Florida Procurement & Warehousing Services

ITB / RFP No.:	18-004V	Tentative Board Meet	ing Date*: _/	April 18, 2017	
Description:	CASUALTY ACTUARIAL SERVICES	Notified:	328	Downloaded:	14
		_ ITB / RFP Rec'd:	2	No. Bids:	0
For:	RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT	ITB / RFP Opening:	JANUARY	10, 2017	
Fund:	DEPARTMENT'S OPERATING BUDGET	Advertised Date:	NOVEMBE	R 16, 2016	
or intended decision or intended decision or failure to hat "The formal which Director of Procure or otesting an intended and County, FSBBC Policy 3320 (*) The Cone of	by the decision or intended decision shall file a notice of pro- in. The formal written protest shall be filed within ten (10) of file a formal written protest shall constitute a waiver of pro- tritten protest shall state with particularity the facts and law the District is closed shall be excluded in the computation ment & Warehousing Services, 7720 West Oakland Park Bo- ded decision shall post with the School Board, at the time of Florida, (SBBC), in an amount equal to one percent (1%) of part VIII, Purchasing Policies, Section N, within the time of Silence, as stated in the ITB / RFP, is in effect until the	days after the date the noticecedings under this chapter upon which the protest is of the 72-hour time period oulevard, Suite 323, Sunrise filling the formal written pf the estimated value of the allowed for filling a bond shis ITB / RFP is approve	ce of protest is r. Section 120.: based." Saturda d provided. Fili , Florida 33351 rotest, a bond, e contract. Failu all constitute a	filed. Failure to file a 57(3)(b), Florida Statut- tys, Sundays, state holi- ngs shall be at the offic. Any person who files a payable to The School are to post the bond req- waiver of the right to p	notice of es, states days and ce of the an action Board of quired by protest.
stated above is t	entative. Confirm with the Purchasing Agent of recor			ce has concluded.	
COMMITTEE EX ASTON ALFON	RECOMMENDATI ALS WERE RECEIVED IN RESPONSE OF RFP 18- KISTING OF: A. HENRY, JR. – DIRECTOR, RISK MANAGEMENT SO PARRA – ACCOUNTANT III, ACCOUNTING AND TH ROSE – ACCOUNTANT V - ACCOUNTING AND	004V. PROPOSALS WE T DEPARTMENT ID FINANCIAL REPORT	TING DEPAR	TMENT	LOWING
	BROWN – ACCOUNTING SPECIALIST II – RISK M			*	
M/WBE	ADVISOR: LAVINIA FREEMAN, M/WBE SPECIAL	IST III			
	ECTION 5.4 OF THE RFP, IT IS RECOMMENDED TH PLIED WITH THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND SPE			PROPOSER LISTED	BELOW
AMI RIS	SK CONSULTANTS, INC.				
THIS AWARD S RECOMMENDE	SHALL BE CONTINGENT UPON SUCCESSFUL CO D PROPOSER.	IMPLETION OF A WRI	TTEN AGRE	EMENT WITH THE	ABOVE
CONTRACT PER	RIOD: MAY 17, 2017, THROUGH MAY 31, 2020				
,					
Du	1 Velleyle	T	Dute: 1/	30/17	

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender expression, national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex or sexual orientation. Individuals who wish to file a discrimination complaint, may call the Executive Director, Benefits & EEO Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

(Purchasing Agent)

Date:

By:



PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET

A THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	A BID INFORMATION	以是是自然的思想,也是要有什么	性が発展しているという。
lew Bid # (Ex: 10-004R):	18-004V	Preparation Date:	March 31, 2017
revious Bid # (Ex: 10-004R):	- 53-078V	Buyer/PA:	CHUCK HIGH
lew Bid Award Total:	\$22,500		
revious Award Total:	\$60,000	Bid Title:	Casualty Actuarial Services
id Type:			
		·	
revious Bid Term (Start Date):	7/22/2013	New Bid Term (In Months):	36
revious Bid Term (End Date):	5/16/2017	# of Months Into Bid:	45
The same and the s	NEW TORREST	The state of the s	to the design of the second se
GPEACETRE - 1000 - 100	PENNINGREPH CONTRACTOR		
urchase Order(s) Spend:		\$24,000	
Card Purchases:		\$0	
otal Invoiced-to-Date Amount (PO + Pcard Purchases):		\$24,000	
verage Monthly Expenditure:		\$533	A
Inused Authorized Spending:		\$36,000	
st. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term):		\$19,200	- 105
THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	VENDORINFORMA	IION	表现的证明的
Awarded Vendors:		Status (If applicable):	Spend:
.02578 AMI RISK CONSULTANTS INC			\$ 24,00
	1 *	***	
	-		
		1/1/2	
		*	
	1		
, , , ,		3	
			V288-2-1
	-		
	DAY DECEMBER 100	VENDOR SPENDER SEED SEED SEED SEED SEED SEED SEED S	\$ 24,0
		CARDISPENDA	\$ -
	TOTAL CATCOMISTA NUMBER OF STREET STREET, STREET STREET, STREE	Tall the same of t	
	HENCE TANABLES STREET,	OFAL SPEND	\$ 24,0

PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Supplier/Product Evaluation Form

The purpose of this evaluation form is to rate a supplier's performance. This form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing Services Department in determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your input will be used in the evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier.

Please return completed evaluation forms to:

Procurement & Warehousing Services Department (TSSC Building) 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 Sunrise, Florida 33351

For assistance with this form contact us at

(754) 321-0505 or CLICK HERE to send us an email (inc	lude the wo	ords Supplier/	Product Eva	luation Form in	the subject)
GENERAL	ANTORYY	MOUN			2011年1月2
Bid #:53-078V Bid Title: Casualty Actuarial Service	ces				
Purchase Order #:	Produc	t/Service Pro	ovided: Ca	sualty Actuarial	Services
Supplier (Company) Name: AMI Risk Consultants, Inc.			,.		
Contact Name: Aguedo M. Ingco, President	Conta	ct Phone #: ()		(A)
ESEGION NOV	PPUER SY	AMATION	指海縣	的是是一种	。 (2) 10 14 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
1.) How would you rate the supplier in the following	ng areas?				
	1	2	3	4	5
	Poor	Fair	Good	Very Good	Excellent
Overall customer service					1
Delivery as scheduled or promised	\Box	П	F	\Box	TV as
The same of the sa	1		ш		1.4.
	Not	Somewha	t .	3	4
5	Satisfied	Satisfied	Sati	isfied Ver	y Satisfied
2.) How satisfied are you with the supplier?		П	Γ		ল
3.) Will you use this supplier again?	Yes	□ No	_		L
Signorphicodu	1	ш	STATE OF THE STATE	NG USAN AND SECTION	RELIGIOUS I
				AND AND DISC	n=R=≢eles(0)
4.) Based on the areas below, how would you rate	1.5	100000	provided	with this Bia?	_
	1 Door	2 Fair	Good	4 Very Good	Excellent
Carallana wish analisasiana	Poor	rair	Good	Very Good	Excellent
Compliance with specifications	닐	님	님	님	
Quality as compared to similar products/services		Ц	Ш	Ш	\square
Prices as compared to similar products/services					V
•		1	2	3	4
		y Unlikely	Unlikely	Probably	Definitely
5.) Would you purchase this product/service again	3				V
SEGIOVENE)	เงาเรากล	0.V.1.V.13.06735	5年·亚维米斯	Property and the last	5054593558
Please share any additional information regarding this	and the same of the same of the same		the state of the s	rovided If this	unnlier's
performance is unsatisfactory, please tell us v					
		975.7			* % d
					0
EVALUATIONIE	ORMOON	PREDEN	10 m		
Name: Aston Henry Title: Director		C	ontact Pho	one #: (VB)	321-1900
School/Department: Risk Management	,		*:	4	TAPANIA THE TATTON
Participant's Signature:	-	7 ·	ate: . 2	lanka	. 17
Warn W. H	1.14	٠٠٠ ــــ . ٢٠		129/201	
02.2017. V. PWS #1	7		/	, Pa	ge 1 of 1
()	1			1.0	Pc - 0

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 7720 WEST OAKLAND PARK BOULEVARD, SUITE 323, SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351 · TEL 754-321-0505 · FAX 754-321-0936

PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES
MARY CATHERINE COKER, DIRECTOR
www.BrowardSchools.com/PWS

The School Board of Broward County, Florida

Donna P. Kom, Chair Dr. Rosalind Osgood, Vice Chair

> Lori Alhadeff Robin Bartleman Patricia Good Heather P. Brinkworth Laurie Rich Levinson Ann Murray Nora Rupert

Robert W. Runcie Superintendent of Schools

December 4, 2019

Mr. Aguedo M. Ingco, President AMI Risk Consultants 1336 SW 146th Court Miami, Florida 33184

Reference:

RFP 18-004V - Casualty Actuarial Services

Subject:

Renewal of Contract

Dear: Mr. Ingco:

The above-referenced contract expires on May 31, 2020. In accordance with Special Condition 2.0 of your Agreement, this contract may, by mutual agreement and upon School Board approval, be renewed for an additional year from June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021. This letter does not constitute the actual renewal or contract offer.

Please indicate below your willingness to renew this Agreement, which shall be considered by the School District for renewal of your award premised upon your combined agreement to all terms and conditions of the awarded Agreement and your agreement to maintain (or reduce) the current awarded price(s).

V	Yes, I offer to renew the current contract award at the current awarded price(s).
	Yes, I offer to renew the current contract award at the lower price(s) contained on the attached page(s).
	No, I do not wish to renew the current contract award.
ren	informational purposes, when going to our Board for approval of this renewal, if your contract is not sewed and SBBC goes out for a new RFP please indicate below whether your price(s) would remain the ne, be lowered, or increase?
	If this contract is not renewed, price(s) in the new RFP would stay the same
	If this contract is not renewed, price(s) in the new RFP would be lower
V	If this contract is not renewed, price(s) in the new RFP would be higher
	ou indicated that there would be a price increase in a new RFP, please indicate the percentage that the ce(s) would be increased by in comparison to your current contract.
Per	rcent of increase:10%
De	ase sign and date this document in the space provided and return it to my attention no later than cember 11, 2019. If you fail to respond by this date, the School District will not consider renewal of ir award. The School District will notify you if, and when, your contract is renewed by the School

Sincerely,

Charles O. High Digitally Signed

Charles V. High, C.P.M, A.P.P., MBA Purchasing Agent IV Enclosure

Cc: Aston Henry, Director, Risk Management

Board. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.



VENDOR RESPONSE

SignatureDate - Authorized Representative

Printed Name - Authorized Representative

Aquedo M. Ingco, President

December 6, 2019

PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Supplier/Product Evaluation Form

The purpose of this evaluation form is to rate a supplier's performance. This form will aid the Procurement & Warehousing Services Department in determining the quality of goods and/or services purchased for the District. Your input will be used in the evaluation of future bids or proposals submitted by this supplier.

Please return completed evaluation forms to:

Procurement & Warehousing Services Department (TSSC Building) 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323 Sunrise, Florida 33351

For assistance with this form contact us at

(754) 321-0505 or CLICK HERE to send us an email (include the words Supplier/Product Evaluation Form in the subject)

		AL INFORMA	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			i ti le subject)
Bid #: 18-004V	Bid Title: Casualty Actuarial Se	The second second second				
Purchase Order #:	chase Order #: Product/Service Provided: Casualty Lines Claims					
Supplier (Company	Name: AMI Risk Consultants		10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	(1) (1)	meanigeSon was a sense a m	0177-
Contact Name: Agu	edo M. Ingco	Conta	ct Phone #:	(305)273	3 - 1589	
	SECTION 1:	SUPPLIER EV	ALUATION			
1.) How would you	rate the supplier in the follo	wing areas?				
		1	2	3	4	5
		Poor	Fair	Good	Very Good	Excellent
Overall customer service			П			V
Delivery as scheduled or promised		一	Ħ	Ħ	Ħ	
		1	Ц,		ш	
		Not	Somewha	it	3	4
		Satisfied	Satisfied	Sat	isfied Ver	y Satisfied
2.) How satisfied are you with the supplier?		П	П	1	7	W
3.) Will you use this supplier again?		□Yes	П №		_	
	SECTION 2: PROD					
4.) Based on the a	reas below, how would you ra	te the produ		provided	with this Bid?	
		1	2	3	4	5
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Poor	Fair	Good	Very Good	Excellent
Compliance with specifications		님	닐	님		
Quality as compared to similar products/services		§ <u>Ц</u>	Ш	Ш		<u> </u>
Prices as compared to similar products/services						
			1	2	3	4
0.00 miles			y Unlikely	Unlikely	Probably	Definitely
Would you purchase this product/service aga		ain?				V
	SECTION 3-	END USER G	OMMENTS			
Please share any a	dditional information regarding t			/ services n	rovided If this	sunnlier's
	nce is unsatisfactory, please tell i					
				*		
		N FORM CON	AND RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	C 659 Z 2000 V L V Z 3 2 5		
Name: Aston Henry	Title: Director		(Contact Ph	one #: (754)	321 - 1901
School/Departmen	t: Risk Management Services					
Participant's Signa		Ky A	(. D	ate:	2/10/2	020
02.2017. V. PWS #1	(, D:	age 1 of 1